January 21, 2005

Roseanna Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Former Shell Service Station
500 40th Street

QOakland, California

Incident #97093400

Subject:

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille;
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Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the We Destruction Report tor the above
referenced site. Upon mformation and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
mformation contained in the attached document is true and correct. -

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

o avons Pt

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc.

5900 Hallis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January 21, 2005

Ms. Roseanne Garcia-La Grille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Well Destruction Report
Former Shell-branded Service Station
500 40® Street
Qakland, California
Incident #97093400
Cambria Project #247-1513-006

Dear Ms. Garcia-La Grille:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell}, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Well Destruction Report. In Cambria’s
August 20, 2003 Well Destruction Work Plan submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), in Cambria’s Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report, and Fourth Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report, Cambria
recommended destruction of three on-site and three off-site monitoring wells. On April 8, 2004,
Cambria called Mr. Don Hwang, requesting approval or correspondence on the approval of the
proposed monitoring well destructions. To date, Cambria has received no reply or
correspondence from ACHCSA regarding the well destructions. After waiting more than 60 days
after submittal of the work plan, and after the subsequent notifications in multiple monitoring
reports, at Shell’s request, Cambria completed the proposed well destructions on
November 18, 2004,

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Site Description: The site is located at the northeastern corner of the 40™ Street and Telegraph
Avenue intersection in Oakland, California (Figure 1 and 2). The site, a former Shell Service
Station which discontinued operation in 1986, is currently developed as a commercial shopping

center. The land use surrounding the site is mixed commercial and residential.

Site Lithology: The site subsurface consists mainly of gravelly or silty clay with sands, silts and
gravels to the total explored depth of 44 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater flow direction
typically ranges from southeast to sonthwest.




Roseanne Garcla-La Grille
C A M BRI A Jammary 21, 2005
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

1982 Investigation: Between 1982 and 1984, IT Enviroscience (IT) installed 11 groundwater
monitoring wells (B-1 through B-11) and 2 recovery wells (R-1 and R-2). Separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) were noted intermittently in wells B-2, B-7 and B-8 and regularly in wells
B-3 and B-4. IT gauged and removed SPH by manual bailing and periodic batch extraction using
a vacuum truck. In November 1983, the tanks were removed from the site, and wells R-1 and
R-2 were destroyed during tank removal activities. No formal report of UST removal is
available.

e According to a July 28, 1987 memorandum prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Ine, a
retail commercial shopping center building was erected on the property between January and
April 1986, covering wells B-2, B-6, B-7, B-9 and B-10. In addition, wells B-1, B-3, B-4, B-5

and B-8 were covered by parking lot and rear driveway pavement.

1989-1990 Investigations: In 1989, Converse Environmental Consultants California (Converse)
of San Francisco, California installed on-site monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5; off-site
monitoring wells OMW-6, OMW-8, OMW-9 and OMW-10; and an off-site soil boring, SB-1. In
1990, Converse installed on-site monitoring wells MW-8 and EW-1. The maximum total
petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene concentrations detected in soil samples
collected during monitoring well and soil boring installation are 210 parts per million (ppm) and
40 parts per million, respectively, in off-site monitoring well OMW-9,

Quarterly Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring was initiated at the site in 1990. No
SPH has been detected on site since at 1990. All site monitoring wells have shown decreasing

concentration trends since installation.

WELL DESTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

Destruction Dates: Nevember 18, 2004.

Wells Destroyed: Six: Wells EW-1, MW-4, MW-35, OMW-10, OMW-11, OMW-12
(Figure 2).
Permit: Alameda County Public Works Agency Permit #s WO04-0659,

W04-0660, W04-0661, WO04-0662, W04-0663, and WO04-0664.
(Attachment A).
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®

Personnel Present:

Drilling Companies:

Destruction Methods:

Roseanne Garcia-La Grille
January 21, 2005

City of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency,
Excavation Perniit Appl # (X0402618) (Attachment A).

Stewart Dalie, Staff Scientist, Cambria,
Jason Neft, Driller, Gregg Inc., (Gregg) of Martinez, California

Gregg (C-57 License # 485-165}.

Gregg filled all six on- and off-site wells with neat Portland Type I/II
cement grout using a tremnie pipe. Once the wells were completely filled
with grout, 25 pounds per square inch of air pressure was applied with a
portable air compressor for approximately 5 minutes. After the wells
were pressurized, the space in the well casing was topped off with grout,
the well lids and support rings were removed, and the vaults were filled
with dyed concrete to match the surrounding pavement conditions.
However, well MW-5 was constructed with an aboveground well
completion and “stovepipe” protective vault. MW-5 was pressure
grouted in place, and the aboveground vault was left in place. Upon
destruction of the other site wells, Cambria will remove the aboveground
vault for well MW-5 when the appropriate equipment is available.
Attachment B presents Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for
Monitoring Well Destruction. Attachment C presents Department of

Water Resources (DWR) well completion reports.




C A M B R | A Roseanne Garcia-La Grilte

January 21, 2005

CLOSING

Please call David Gibbs at (510) 420-3363 or Matt Derby at (510) 420-3332 if you have any
questions of comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

P o 1
@ Stewart A. Dalie IV éf\/

Staff Scientist

/h\m,_/w./kk)

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engincer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan

Attachments: A - Permits
B - Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Momnitoring Well Destruction
C - DWR Well Driller’s Completion Reports

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810
Joseph H Chan, Ivy T Wong, 21213-B Hawthorne Blvd. #5146, Torrance, CA 94609

G:\Qukland 500 40th'2004 Weli Destiuctions\Well Destruction Report. dac
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Qakland, California

Incident #97093400 CAMBRIA (1/2-Mile Radius)
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Site Plan

Former Shell Service Station

500 40th Street

Oakland, California
Incident #97093400
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Permits
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JUN-28-04 MON 05:56 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239 FAX NO. 5107821339 P, 06
TUN-11-2083 12:31 CAMER 1A P.OA/08

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESQURCES SECTION

399 ELMILURST ST. LAY WARD CA, 94534.1395

PIIONF (510} 6736633 Jumes Yoo

FAX (510) 782-193¢ wivwacfewed.org
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A STUE MAP FOR ALL DIILLING PERMIT AMPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OOVER 95 FEET REQULRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

P DIJLLING PERMYT APPLICATION )

FOR APPUCANT TO COMPLETE
LocATION OF PROIFCT, SCO_LACT™ &) .
T TSGRGR, A aRke §.

- i —

[BR! @5§< ;E\c‘ TR
ﬁJ\g«« ) ;h L Cmomf-fbob
- L

[P

APFLICANT .

TE - K. t']_u i Ay bt ¥, ;_,\-‘(:,L
w“ LT Fax_ ..{'wi’-:flcb_ﬂ_—ré

A'H"ﬁbhﬂm,llﬁ_m I'hdm: ’554_

ity _Emu_\a(u e, 8 7p GQHEOYT

TYPE OF PROYECT

Well Cancnickion Gepterhmcl Tisvest
Cathodie Pratection Gemeral

Waree Supply Cenlmumpiron
Monitoring ucten

PROPOSED WALER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Damestic Replacemay Domedic
Municip=t Irrygalisar
Industnid Other
DRILLESG METUOP:
Mud Rotwy Aur Rotary
Cable TEE L Pre :,ﬂ,wg_ & ronsd

DRILLER'S NAME va'-..;sc.l _rﬁn_\\ d*{dhé._% "_\‘m._

DERLER'S LICENSE MO, - S L85

YWELL PROMECTS [7)

Dl Hole iameler 1. Maxnnns
Casing Mlamsicr in Deplh .

Swfie Seol Deph €7 R Owner's Well Nuuber () ﬂ,&_{_g -1

GEDTECENICAL/CONTAMINATION FROJECTS
Number of Borings M
Hole Mametze . Oopth

STARTING DATE __(,[.3 Q,L&{ N

compramonvate 6 3es fosk

1 harshy pgres to coenply With al) requiremengts of this pepmit amil raneh Covnty Ordinane No 77-68
APPLICANT'S $lGNATU§_.\ﬂ ‘:/“ el DATE. _0&! aoeF

- ("?
PLEASE PRINT NAMLL

Oy Ael\% ST

doanvchon Mulliple boriags e enc pphention e aceepiuble

PERM!T NUMGLR
WEI [ NUMUER
AR

PERMEL CONDITIONS
Uircled Permit Requit smente Apply

RENERAL
L. A peonit spplication shwald be sulmined so us to
nrrive it e ACPWA offivs fivo dapn priorte
posed durling, dato.
benit 1 ACPWA, wathm 60 Mavs after complelion of
vrmided ofiginat Doparmiend of Watce Royowe o423+
Well Cannpletion Repert,
3. Peanit i5 void of project not begun within 20 days of
Approval date
HAYATER SUPPLY WELYS
1, Miniinun surface 2l thickness i dwn inches of
el prolt placed by Iremie.
2. Minwmern cal doph 18 50 Rt for anmicipal and
Indusinal wells or 20 fuck fiw' domestic and dmpalion
welly unless o Joaner depth s speaially pyvoved.
COGROGUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIEZOMFETERS
1. Mirumiun sur Biee seal thickiess i3 fve iahid of
cement growt placed by wanc,
2 Minitnum azal depth for monitoring wells 1 the
ko depth praciicable or 20 foct,
D. GEOTHCTNICAT/QONTAMINATION
BakSill dors hols by e with comant gout or crmocnl
grout/sacd mixture. Uppee two-throe feel reptaced o keed
or with compacted cotlings
F. CATHODIC

Fili hele anods zonw vath o : ;#:: emie.
ELL DEETRVCTION «— g' =

Send n map of wank af A feparats pormit is required
oy wolls doepar thin 49 feer

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Une applivalon must be submitend fur cach well or well

far geotecinicnt and contummation svesti gitionk.

e O

APYROVED -




JUN-28-04 MON 05:57 PH
g THN-11-2009 12122

ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239
CAMBRIA

FAX NO. 5107821939 P. 07
P.O7/68

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ACENCY

WATER RESOTIRCES SECTION

399 ELMHACRS T 5[ LAY WARD CAL 945441385

PHONE ($10) 6706833 Jumes Yoo

et} FAX (10) 782-1930 wwwackewed.org
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A STTR MAF FOR ALL DRIL.LING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 33 PEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

L’ o DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT 1O FO\E‘LE’I’E

LOCATION OF FROJECT S X0, L-{o 5\
\\c_,,N_L,__CJQ\ g,%"cr'g

il s 8 tp—— ——

\s (v
Thens (ﬂﬂbi._-‘?aoe
7p 80580 0
APPLICANT
Name¢ o AJ W‘;LLM__
Fax. L id (30

P oY S A T v i
Chy. _Mr_nlu Me , 4 7y __3% é 2

TYEE OF PROIRCY

Well Conwmiction Qsedechmygal fovaangnlinn

Cnthadic Profection Gawral
Witlsr Supply Conliumuatien
Monmtonng TH Dealtuelink

FROVIBRD WATLER SUPPT ¥ WELL USE
New Daneonc Replacement Donastie
Municipat Terigation
Industral ler

DROLLING METROD:
Mud Retary

Au Rotany ABEST .
Cable Dfe_ s UG ros
DRILLERS NAML , 6:!3._ A 4 te _S‘}TN)TM =
DRILLERSLICENSENO, (oS3 MBS I6ST

WELY, PROJECTS
Exnill Thate Dizncice _-£ O.._ N Maxumu
Cuxing Diamerer LT Dsjab

Surfare Scnt Depihy ___q__. f Cowper'n Well l\.inmhn:am_w’- ll

GIOTECHNMICAL/ CONTAMINATION PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maotimia
Hole Diamzrey Dupth M

STARITNG DATE. | 6,{ SQ'! o

COMPURTION DATE _angg_/_a_k__ .

[ kareby agres to cosuply with u¥l r..qucm:u(, ol s poimar and wibh Coteuy Orduianey No. T3-63.
AFPLICANT'S RIGNAN IVRE _DATEL. 4

‘ﬁc&«- W

IT RASE PRINT NaME

¢l joy

P 51700

F]ﬂ. OFFICE BSE
FRERMIT NUMBLER M

WELL NUMBER
AMN

FPERMET CONDITIONS
Cireled Pemiit Requirciments Apply

GENERAL
1. A pennit application should be submitted o a2 1
whive 3 the ACPWA office five days poer to
oposed atarfing date,
taivit 1o ACPWA within GO daya wler complation off
ited ariguwal Dupartment of Waler Mesourccn-
'ell Complefion Repan,
3, Permit ia vord 1 prypee? nat begin within 94 days off
approval date
R WATER SUPPLY WRILS
}, Mimevum andfece yeul thckeueat 18 o inche of
cement grout pluced by wremiz.
3, Minimwm acat depth is 50 foet For mumicipal ind
Todveuriad wetls ar 20 feet for domestic and brrigation
wells wnless A Jegeer deplh iy specially abproved.
£, CROUNDWATER MONTTORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surtace seal thickmess 15 bvo wches of
cement prond plsced by tremie,
2. M soad dupth for monitenng wells Ja the
wasowum deptly pracaeable or 20 e
P. GEOTRECHAKICAL/CONTAMINATION
Fadiciil] bore hole by tremie wath cvmuent grout or semant
moolsand mbepare. Upper rwerta s feul repliced in oad
or 1vith vempracted eutnrs,
E. CATIIODIC

Fill hole anads zone with o tgf_ﬁ! by b
@WELL DESTRUCTION ..—-? :,i

Qend & map of werk Mira X teparai punad is required
for wells deoper thor 45 [ect.
€, SPECTAL CONDITIONS

NOTE; Ons application muast be submiliesl for cach well of wel)
deaterson, Multipls barugs on one gpplicarion are acceplable
for peatzchment aunl contaminntion pvengadans

APFROVER DATE




Job Site

Descr

Work Type

USsSh #

Owner
Cpntractor
Arch/Engr
Agent
Applic Addr

ADDRESS

DIST:

CITY OF QAKLAND « Community and Economic Development Agency

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 =

500 40TH 5T

REMOVAL OF MONITORING WELLS ADJACENT TC ABOVE ADRESS

EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

Parcelff 012

.Util Co. Job #

Phone (510) 238-3443 + FAX (510) 238-2263

~1012-005-03 Appl# X0402618

Permit Issued 10/20/04

RAcctgl:
Util Fund #:
Applent Phone## Lic# --License Classes--
SONG IN S & YONG J
CAMBRIA ENVIRCNMENTAL TECH. - X (510)420-0700
$332 .49 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE
$54.00 Applic $235.75 Permit
5.00 Process $27.53 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other $15.21 Tech Enh

JOB SITE



ATTACHMENT B
Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for

Monitoring Well Destruction




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

This document presents standard field methods for destroying groundwater monitoring wells.
The objective of well destruction is to destroy wells in a manner that is protective of potential
water resources. The two procedures most commonly used are pressure grouting and drilling out
the well. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Pressure Grouting

Pressure grouting consists of injecting neat Portland cement through a tremie pipe under pressure
to the bottom of the well. The cement is composed of about five gallons of water to a 94 Ib. sack
of Portland I/II Cement. Once the well casing is full of grout, it remains pressurized by applying
pressure with a grout pump. The well casing can also be pressurized by extending the well casing
to the appropriate height and filling it with grout. In either case, the additional pressure allows
the grout to be forced into the sand pack. After grouting the sand pack and casing, the well vault
is removed and the area resurfaced or backfilled as required.

Well Drill Qut

When well drill out is required, the well location is cleared for subsurface utilities and a hollow-
stem auger drilling rig is used to drill out the well casing and filter pack materials. First, drill
rods are dropped down the well and used to guide the augers as they drill out the well. Once the
well is drilled out, the boring is filled with Portland cement injected through the augers or a
tremic pipe under pressure to the bottom of the boring. The well vault is removed and the area
resurfaced or backfilled as required.

Well Destruction SOP
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L

LOG_OF BORING NO. EW-1

DATE DRILLED; 6/26/90 EL: /s HL TAKEN: n/B EBUIPMENT: 3.75°x B / 7.25"x 12" H.5.,
— B .
2 lyl8 I I D
g g 5 SYHBOL ROISTORE | CONSISTENCY coLon DESCRIPTION ag ‘;5,; =8 n.§

= o ——
X4 moist loose Iight 0.2' CONCRETE.
f;JQr_f | brown Pea GRAVEL. (F111) )
i 7 ist a1 black 511ty CLAY, CcL
V7 o i ° l‘.r‘tanrzzar Gravel. % ;
1 * 1
" )7
/ 707
54— dark ,:-f"\_:'-,i S T % ;
St moist medium | tan f <Finé SAND. AN Sp / / 6
T dense , - o 2 % /// 2
A loose Y e / /
4| [ tan i1 0 RIBEBAND DRI L seYa U 2
SR Hi e Yo % % 3
7, ligntly| stiff |dark %], Silty CLAY. <. = cL B
H V4ma) oy " 2 2 5
_i / sliphtly|stiff |oark  |Siaty crav: ;o™ 7 cL % % 9
0 ,é moist gray 531ty 'TEAY: “spme fine Sand.CL % 8
‘04 // molst dense Clayey GRAVEL. GC Z % 17
N 15
ds // it g?;}; Clayey GRAVEL. GC 2 Z 12
7 slightly o1 1) 14
meist 1 yvery tan Silty CLAY. cL f % 16
T stiff % /
/ ‘% % :a
I 707
‘ / /] 15
siightly| very graylsh Siltty CLAY. CL i4
/ 1
1T mn%st stiff brown /‘ / 45
3 / slightly| very tan Silty CLAY, trace Gravel. €L % % it
151 moist | stiff ZERY
. 17
2 14
43 / / /
, ZIR7EL:
/ slightly| hard tan Silty CLAY, trace Gravel. CL % % 20
T moist /
/ 1 v
5
ol 10
/ 19
/ slightly| very light Silty Clay, tr fine Sand.  CL % % 24
T moist stiff brown _ / / 4
4 slightly | /] /
o0 4] % moist hard brown Siity CLAY. \ cL v/ 18
Project No.

SSSLL D%L COMPANY
0 40th Street _ _ -0
Dakland, California B8-44-361

prawing Ne.

@ Conve'rse Environmental West A-5
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LOG OF BORING NO. EW-1

continued — page 2
= [.|¢ g | =
- g snea | woIsree | cowisTeRY | coem DESCRIPTION 3 5 | Za 3
E E § O | =
=
///'/ Silty CLAY. L 7
1g 2 slightly ) 19
wolst | yarg regdish | Silty CLAY, trace Gravel, CL 20
I moist brown Last 2" Clayey Spndy Gravel. oo
Sandy GRAVEL, some Silt, BM iz
trace Clay.
45 1 17
0.2° Sandy CLAY. g Sd 20
L | very dense reddish Sandy GRAVEL, some Silt. GM |- = 2e
I VS b brown Gravelly CLAY. _ se =] s
7 wet medium | brown Sandy GRAVEL, some Clay, GM — 11
23 = dense _ some Silt. = 42
s / Gravelly SAND, some Silt. GC |- § 15
/] - Increasing Gravel. = 17
1] wet | dense brown Sandy GRAVEL, some Silt. GM [-|= 18
L =[. 3 12
dg —\I."| 18
Y / S11ty SAND, some Gravel,SC/GC | {=}:{ =20
/ /] wet trace Clay. A=t 22
wet % e to coarse Sandy M | .1=—= 15
§ ‘ 4. CoHide to coarse GRAVEL. N .
30 " A =]-
o0 .27 =1 15
o O Lov % @1 Py f—
o o A =) 18
15 o O Incredsing Gravel. =
o O :. - [— 19
059 ol wet Sagyf GRAVEL . 6P | j=|"| 24
°6% S A= a7
is| fe_o Qapfly BRAVEL. 6P |- 1=I-{ 18
”//// L1ty CLAY, tr fine Sand. CL ['|=f"f 20
A e
[e] O Het ‘,. E 23
s| Po%o Sandy GRAVEL. 6P [-|=]-1 17
15 OOOO wet Fine to medium GRAVEL, 6P | = 22
Sand, Clay. 1=
%6 some Sand, Some Clay = op
Is| 0%0° =[:
OOOO wet brown =] 14
o0 rusty GRAVEL, 1ittle SAND, ep =1 17
o O red = 16
OO , g
s 1T , rd brn Silty fine SAND. sM [ 4=]-{ 22
O O moist Fine SAND and GRAVEL, &p |- {=|- Bos5"
- ©,© some Silt =l
O 0 VEPY ” [ el
T dense 15
° l l ] i moist | gonee | brown Silty Sandy GRAVEL.' GM 24
40— dense . .
Project No.

S;%[ﬁL 01l COMPANY
40th Street _ 3 _
Oakland, California 88-44-361-2¢(

Drawing Ro.

@ Converse Environmental West A—D




. LOG OF BORING NO. EW-1

continued — page 3
ES M =1 .
o ) .
E g = SYMBOL | WOISTURE |CONSISTENCY |  coLom DESCRIPTION % :§ g
= o.
=3 = ot —
7/ Sendy CLAY. some GRAVEL. CL | [§ 12
1s noist ) 3& 13
P
brown R 27
hard Sandy CLAY, some GRAVEL. CL 2a
7 ;
Is| /A | Gravelly SAND, some Clay. SC 23
T 33
yye Bo
sy very brown
S dense
45 s
Ay JoSened
. s ’.:.o.
o :.:'0-’:
. . %
7 |
s1ightly| very tan SITERELA, e - 3037 cL | KRR | 14
50 moist Stiff black orgapicsy .~ e
P et Jololadele 12
alaleteled
18 S22 |
] | 18
slightlyj very tan S5ilty CLAY. oL | B | 22
moist stiff POR?
//////// g | 10
300
4s | 17
. reddl i . d
% slightly reddish | Silty CLAY eL g | 20
4 mojst hard Sandy CLAY, CL 3| 26
Total Depih of Boring: 44 ft. - ™,
55 - Below Ground Surface. C { {’1 !
ke ~T ‘A/"\Eé - /
Casing: blank 4" 1D/ WG w\\__,,/
J . sched PYC pipe.
Screen: slotted 4" 3D
i schedule 40 PVC pipe.
: 10.020" slot}
N Filter Pack: 12/20 Sand.
\
B0 - '

Project Ho.

SHELL. 0IL COMPANY

500 40th Street A _
Oaskland, Caslifornia 88-44-361-2(

Drawing No.

@ Converse Environmental West A—T
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1.O6 OF BORING NO.MW-5
DATE DRILLED: 5-19-89 ELEVATION: . KL TAKEN: 9-19-89 |EDUIPMENT: 8°x 12" Hollow Stem Auger

= g ]
S § R consisTency | couom DESCIPTION ég § 2l
E = , 2 4 | o= |-
[ =)
Tava 1 slightly| medium dark Gravelly SAND and SILT
o] moist dense brown some rubble (Fi1l) %P—JF
B medium Sandy SILT ML % é
increasing Clay B ;; ;§
787
1 Silty ELAY cL // ﬁ;
bromwn trace Sand, trace Gravel / / 9 0
787
% %
2
- 7
_ 77
ZERY
7Y
. 7
b Silty CLAY fine SAND cL
2 ng?ed blaclz tubelggg ne % % 11 Y
o g g
10+ — .
ifm 14 | o0
t BRTE
rust ang ST

1 -

moist med ium Fine Sandy CLAY and SILT

g

15

R

vary
moist

ik

U

wet

Total Depth of Boring: 20 ft. |-
Below Bround Surface | -

///
%
%
| ////mist it g | smoy v msize o
7/
%

20

. SEE%LASE::::‘ {S;EMPANY Preject No.
reet _ _ B
Oakland, Califernia 88-44-361-01

Drawing Mo.

Converse Environmental Consultants California A2




CONFIDENTIAL

'STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR

. 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT

(WELL LOGS)

- REMOVED




LOG OF BORING NO.MW-4

SHELL OIL COMPANY
500 40th Street
Oakland, California

DATE.DHILLED: 5/23/89 ELEVATION: WL TAKEN: 5/23/89 |EQUIPMENT: 8°x 3-3/4" § 12*x a"
Z |y | £l leal .
g SYMBOL | MOISTURE | PuasticrTY | coLom DESCRIPTION s 3 faX E
;e s iHE
(}C>;f3 moist logse brown GRAVELLY SAND (F111) 6P-5pP =
7 medium
. black SILTY CLAY and GRAYELS CcL
;547;// o Becreasing Sgavel // ;j
1| 7 77
- 77
f 7
| 707
7
/
A4 // gj
0 / A Y v
v
5 ;;22222 SILTY CLAY fﬁ ;5
i tan Trace gravel 4555?§§;€Eﬁﬁxk // //
mottled SOESSI 1 V] 3.
- / Y707
. brown _;_E'a-;‘ - '——"‘L}.
- % stiff | pottled SR W ity 52 45
IS A
T / ‘fa‘i%‘ o w'-’;,c-’
2 // 2 19
7 S
10
//4 _
medium SANDY GRAVEL GM} - f—
- dense Trace silt. = EL]
% : tan LENS CLAY Q=
T gray LENS GRAVEL BM|. ==
medium | tan SILTY CLAY L=
4 |» / and fine SAND == 19
B wet =
7 2
1 medium SANDY GRAYEL and SILT BM =i}
|t dense Sl=F-| 24
15 =
tiff SILTY CLAY CL |- |=
2262// ;gggt ® some GRAVEL
) f/ﬁifﬁ medium 36
J
% very tan .
/ moist mottled
§ rust | 17
. *
ﬁfff;;j Increasing SAND
Bottom of Hole: 20 ft.
20 % -
Froject No.

B8-44-361-01

Conv

erse Environmental Consultants California

Drawing No.
A—4

e e T e
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b LOG OF BORING NO.OMW-10

SHELL OIL COMPANY
500 40th Street

Oakland.

California

DATE DRILLED: 2171-13-59 |ELEYATION: WL TAKEN: n/a EGUIPHMENT: 3 3/4“x 8" Hollow-Stem Auge
SRE g
= 5 L e
5 SYMHOL | DISTURE |[CONSISTENGY | COLOR DESCAIPTION = o | Zaise
E é TE = ~a | g
EJ = g E:’ o 2
- Iight Silty SAND and GRAVEL SM/GM
RE brown baserock.
1 B2 /ey
moist medium black Silty CLAY, CL
% trace tfjinsx Sand, Z Z
i ////// stained olive. _ // 7
| ?éé%fé Increasing staining. ;j ;;
77 I R A 787
2257 s1ight¥| pedium dark Fine Sandy CLAY, CL 18
moist gray trace Gravel,
5 stained olive. -
§§§§§§§ No odor. S e
. // Increasing SAND é
// and GRAVEL. —
. 4 =
2;7- slightly| medium | dark Fine to medium Sandy CLAY, CL|.3i=—
moist gray 1ittle Gravel. e 14
10-4— Mottled olive and rust P
////// stains. —
1 % =
’ / light =
brown =
.1 ¥ Jmoist |stafr Silty CLAY, =
trace fineg = i6
15 / =
’ : ‘f}%g wet It. brwnl F tom SﬁhitﬁéML;‘tr Cly. ©BHW o3
op- /422 v. moist| medium F. Sandy CLAY, tP;lsravel. CL
Project No.

88-44-361-C

Converse Environmental

Drawing No.

A-8

e et A




S LLOG OF BORING NO.OMW-10 o
: continued — page 2

DEPTH (fe)
SHPLE
NATER EVEL

5 .
= — -
SHBOL | MNOISTURE | CINSISTENGY | cOLmA DESCRIPTION a% g TRt
S | e
U V. moist 1t. brwn| F. Sendy CLAY, tr. Gravel. CL
'/ moist Clayey f. SAND, 1t. Grvl. SC 2
/A moist | medium F. Sandy CLAY, 1t. Gravel, CL 5
O _©Olv. moist|{m. dense| 1t. brwn| Fine Sandy GRAVEL. GP e 0
7/ Fine Sandy CLAY. oL .
dp
moist medium gray Fipe Sandy CLAY,
/ brown rust stains. 10 0
Vi
Total Depth of Boring: 24 ft
25 Below Ground Surface.
-
30

SHELL 0IL COMPANY Project No.
500 40th Street
ODskland, California 88-44-361-0

Drewing No.

Converse Environmental West A-D




LOG OF BORING NO. OMW-11

@

Converse Environmental West

Stan: 17721791 Gmlogist: C. Brown Drifter/Helper: N/A
Completion: 11/21/91 Assistant Geol.: N/A Drilting Method:  Hollow Stern Auger
Waler Measure:  11/22/91 Dritting Co: A.T.D. Avger/Bit Dia: 3.75"x 8". 7.25"x 13*
il d o (Y] L)—J o] -
L |=lgl o =t 3 2o g ST
Lzl % e DESCRIPTION Z ok&d 2 ¢ {58
o (< > z o e o @] VR
wh v in o] = o 4t
z o O
/// 8" Concrete, 7" Base gray
é é - brrown
_ ele e moist dense
. A Sily Clay CL stiff black
/ e
5 % ;{- o ) )
S 1 / ~ (_'}\ moist stiff brown 9
% %‘ A <
| 2 0l £
. 77 ] 2t
q /// % %317 pososs <l xp
N - el |
77 R
] ~ L S
% o,-.. Cp\""/_;-';i“
5 <14 Clayey Sand, little fine Gravel 5C  § most medium | gray with 5
Tt dense rust
2 Do i3
10 Il 10
15 ~
14
S : 16
: 18
5 moist 1o 9
1P very motst 11
T : 14
! : 18
3 : Shightly Clayey, coarse Sand, SP/SC | wet loose 5
S - trace to Intle fine Gravel 5
15 - :
B Fine Sandy Clay CL | very motst] stiff pray with { 4
> rust 5
% 3
1s B 7
S Clayey fine Sand 5C medium 4
_‘ p dense 5
i e Silty fine Sand SP/SM brown 6
12 6
I Coarse Sand and line Gravel, GPIGC | wel 9
20 ; trace Cfay 20 7
SHELL OIL COMPANY Profec t.
500 40th Street 88-44-361-20
Oazkland, California .
DOrawing MO,

A-2

ensnaae R
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LOG OF BORING NO. OMW-11

Continued - Page 2

— o bt e
Elsigl 5 | 5 > |2E8%| & | 3 izE
I |15j«] 2 o DESCRIPTION & D2&D = 2 183
= o« b zw L, O O e
=% < [ > Fa [ 8] Z ¥ O O wr W
w vi |« v O by 5 8] T — o I&J
o 2 O v il
5 Q\‘: Clayey coarse Sand and line Gravel SCHGC dense brown 1A
NS 19
S Lk Fine Gravelly coarse Sand, trace Clay 5P 21
| 16
] Very Sandy Clay/Clayey Sand CLsC rust with | 4
15 gray 5
1AF
T 10
3 Fine Gravelly fine 10 medium Sand 5P gray 11
- .Total Dopth of Boring: 24 ft
25—
Casing: Blank 471D Sch. 40 PV(
Screen: Slotled 4" 1D Sch. 40 PVC, 0.020" slots
4 Filler Pack: 2/12 sand
30—
. ‘ L
Tl N e P
4 W o
% 12 o503 <P %
i § <.
- £ oo
35— I B
_l
40
T ——————— T ———— T —
SHELL OIL COMPANY -
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LOG OF BORING NO. OMW-12

Siart:  11/20/97 Geologist: C. Brown Oriller/Helper:  N/A
Completion:  11/20/91 Assistant Geol.: N/A Drilling Method:  Hollow Stern Auger
Water Measure:  12/2/97 Drifling Co: AT.D. Auger/Bit Dia: 3.75%x 8°- 7.25"x 13*
= : >
ny = 5 wi Lo -
Eluigl 3 | -3 S 1882 5 | 2 |:E
I == e e a5 W
- (2 |=| = 5% DESCRIPTION = CveabD 3 g 53
ol DY R 2z [®; YR x g b O {59
z o v}
=8" Concrete, 8" Base, 6* Fill
A 6" layer Gravel
% % Silty Clay CL | moist sliff black
é 7‘ trace black specks brown 10
A "’
RS
% é = — T
-241 Clayey Sand N ‘ ',,;_,.11 i SC | moisl mediumn | pray with 6
SN 1] Ittt dense rust 18
SEEl 16
e Fine Sandy Silt ML 1
s "
Clayey Sand, little fine Gravel SC | very moist red 16
to wel brown g
wet Sand lens 12
wet Sand lens iz
wet Sand Jens 18
X Coarse Sand, pea Gravel SC/GC | wet 8
X Fine Sandy Clay Ct | very moist| stiff gray 10
s - 5
e rust with 8
gray 11
wel lens wet
e very moist 12
Siy Clay CL i2
wel 15
S e Clayey Sand and fine Gravel SC/GC | very moist] suff 4
Q e . )
20 &\\ : Silty Clay CL | moist 7 7
. , . pe—————
SHELL OIL COMPANY e
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LOG OF BORING NO. OMW-12 P

Continued - Page 2

j— . E
—_ o = w Um - -
Cel2l 8 | =z S |ERE| s | 2 |%E
T (1Sle]| 2 2 DESCRIPTION % Suneh = 2 153
P e Rt by Tw P o X o) &
[+ % < |- > Z = =z C'O‘ < o (@) frv] B
NI Silty Cla CL moist siiff tust with 5
IR % ..... ] y Clay o :
6
3 S 7
1T \ 4
15
17 5
T Becoming Sandy 6
13 \
NN 8
Total Depth of Boring: 24 ft.
4 Casing: Blank 4° 1D Sch. 40 PVC
Screen: Slotted 4710 Sch. 40 PVC, G.020" slots
N Fitter Pack: 2/12 sand
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